

Nos. 21-55164

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE PLS.COM, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 2:20-cv-04790-JWH-RAO
Hon. John W. Holcomb

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

LAURA M. ALEXANDER
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 276-4050
lalexander@antitrustinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. IMPOSING AN “ULTIMATE CONSUMER” HARM STANDARD FOR ANTITRUST STANDING IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STRUCTURE OF THE ANTITRUST LAWS AND WOULD UNDERMINE PRIVATE ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT	2
A. An “Ultimate Consumer Harm” Requirement Contravenes the Logic and Purpose of the Direct-Purchaser Rule.....	3
B. An “Ultimate Consumer Harm” Standard Would Undermine the Ability of Antitrust Law to Redress Anticompetitive Conduct	5
II. COMPETITION BETWEEN PLATFORMS IS PROTECTED BY THE ANTITRUST LAWS REGARDLESS OF THE PRESENCE OF NETWORK EFFECTS	7
A. The Antitrust Laws Embody Congress’s Policy Choice in Favor of Competition that Courts Must Respect	9
B. The District Court’s Reliance on Alleged Procompetitive Benefits of Defendant’s Conduct was Both Procedurally Improper and Sub- stantively Flawed	11
C. The Policy Implications of Dismissing Complaints Based on Plat- form Characteristics and Network Effects are Huge and Over- whelmingly Negative	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apple, Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1514, 587 U.S. ____ (2019)	4, 5
<i>Best Buy Co. v. Hitachi, Ltd. (In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166397 (Nov. 15, 2016)	7
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Seegott Holdings, Inc. (In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	3
<i>Ill. Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	3, 6
<i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 968 (N.D. Ohio 2015)	6
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990)	5
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	9, 10
<i>Somers v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 729 F.3d 953 (2013)	7
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898).....	9
<i>United States v. Crescent Amusement Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 173 (1944)	9
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief of Amicus Curiae Law Professors in Support of Appellant	14
---	----

Marc Rysman, *Competition Between Networks: A Study of the Market for Yellow Pages*, 71 *Rev. of Econ. Studies* 483 (2004)..... 13

Paul A. Johnson, *Network Effects, Antitrust, and Falsifiability*, 5 *J. Antitrust Enforcement* 341 (2017)..... 13

William P. Rogerson & Howard Shelanski, *Antitrust Enforcement, Regulation, and Digital Platforms*, 168 *U. Pa. L. Rev.* 1911 (June 2020) 15

TREATISES

Giulio Federico, Fiona Scott Morton & Carl Shapiro, *Antitrust and Innovation: Welcoming and Protecting Disruptions*, in 20 *INNOVATION POLICY AND THE ECONOMY* 125, 128 (Josh Lerner & Scott Stern eds., 2020)..... 15

Jason Furman, et al., *Report of the Digital Competition Expert Panel, UNLOCKING DIGITAL COMPETITION 4* (2019) 15

P. Areeda, H. Hovenkamp, R. Blair, & C. Durance, *Antitrust Law* (4th ed. 2014) 4, 12, 14
